Public Document Pack

Democratic Services
0115914 8511
democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk

When telephoning, please ask for:
Direct dial
Email

Our reference:
Your reference:

Date: Monday, 16 February 2026

To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Tuesday, 24
February 2026 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business.

This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home
page until you see the video appear.

Yours sincerely

Shegn

Sara Pregon
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2025 (Pages 1 - 10)
4, Financial and Performance Management (Pages 11 - 44)

Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services

5. Mid-point Review of the Corporate Strategy (Pages 45 - 58)
Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services

6. Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen

7. Feedback from Lead Officers

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE » GREAT LIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

Email:
customerservices
@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Telephone:
0115981 9911

www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

Postal address
Rushcliffe Borough
Council

Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road

West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG27YG

(2 disability
B confident

'—— EMPLOYER ——



https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct

8. Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes (Pages 59 - 74)

Repo
[...]
nutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2025 were approved and
were signed by the Chair.

Financial and Performance Management

The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the Q2 financial monitoring for
2025/26 and advised the Group that the Council continues to face significant
financial challenges around rising costs, increased demand on Council
services and the need to balance budgets while maintaining service quality.

The Group were asked to note the projected net revenue efficiency of £0.810m
and the significant variances highlighted in Table 1 in the report. The variances
are proposed to be earmarked for additional cost pressures and financial
challenges which were provided in Appendix A of the report and mainly support
LGR and simpler recycling.

The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented the Q2 performance
monitoring for 2025/26 of the Corporate Strategy and advised the Group that
out of the 14 original strategic tasks 4 have been completed and the majority of
the remaining tasks are at least 50% complete suggesting they are on target
for completion by the end of the strategy period.

Page 1



19

The Group were informed that 8 of the performance measures have not met
target this quarter.

These are:

Cumulative number of fly tipping cases

Percentage of household was sent to reuse, recycling and composting

Cumulative number of successful homelessness prevention outcomes

Number of leisure centre users — public

Percentage usage of community facilities

Percentage of expected Councillors attending in-person training events this

municipal year

e Percentage of Councillors completing e-learning modules this municipal
year

¢ Income generated from community buildings

The Assistant Director for Corporate Services advised the Group that a
midpoint review of the Corporate Strategy is underway and would be reported
to Corporate Overview Group at its meeting in February 2026 and provides the
opportunity to align the Corporate Strategy with Loca
[...]
uncil continues to face significant financial challenges including rising
costs, increased demand for services, and the need to balance budgets while
maintaining service quality. Furthermore, policy changes and Local
Government Reorganisation (LGR) has added an additional level of
complexity, presenting both cost pressures and demands on officers and
resources. It is imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with
regards to its finances and performance and ensures necessary action is
taken particularly where there is an adverse position.

2. Recommendation
It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group scrutinises:
a) The projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.304m and
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given in Appendix A and

paragraph 4.1

b) The projected capital budget efficiencies of £2.043m including the budget
changes in Appendix D

c) The projected overspend on Special Expenses of £1.7k (paragraph 4.7)

d) For performance exceptions, to judge whether further information is
required.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-
going performance and financial position.

Page 11



41.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

Supporting Information

Executive Summary

At Quarter 3 2025/26 there is a projected net revenue efficiency of £1.304m.
Significant variances are highlighted in Table 1, arising mainly from additional
investment interest, unallocated contingency budget, additional grants and
savings in Neighbourhoods (notably within refuse collection resulting from
housing development progressing slower than expected and further refining of
Streetwise budgets following in-sourcing). Savings are offset by a reduction in
planning income of £0.33m resulting from reduced demand. The net efficiency
represents a variance of 8.9% against budgeted net service expenditure.
Appendix A sets out proposals to carry budget forward into 2026/27 and to
earmark funding for addition
[...]
d-point Review of the Corporate Strate
Rushcliffe P P 9y

Borough Council

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services
1. Purpose of report

1.1.  Council approved the 2024-2027 Corporate Strategy in December 2023. The
Strategy maintained the Council’s four key priorities of Quality of Life, Efficient
Services, Sustainable Growth and The Environment, whilst setting out twelve
strategic tasks it proposed to undertake during the Strategy period.

1.2. An update on progress against these tasks was provided to Corporate
Overview Group (COG) in June 2025 and highlighted that two tasks had
already been completed. These were moved to operational monitoring and a
new task, ‘Participate in the county-wide reorganisation of Local Government
in response to the English Devolution White Paper’, was included in
recognition of new Government legislation and an emerging requirement to
participate in Local Government Reorganisation (LGR).

1.3. The Council is now two-years through the delivery of the four-year Corporate
Strategy, and it is therefore considered prudent to review the progress made
to date and whether the objectives set by the Council in December 2023
remain relevant, achievable and desirable against the backdrop of LGR.

2. Recommendation

Itis RECOMMENDED that Corporate Overview Group:

a) considers the information provided outlining the Council’'s progress
towards delivering the 2024-2027 Corporate Strategy

b) discusses whether the remaining Strategic Tasks in the 2024-2027
Corporate Strategy continue to be relevant, achievable and desirable to
deliver

c) highlights any additional Strategic Tasks that it would be prudent to
include in the Corporate Strategy for its remaining two years

d) extend the life of the Corporate Strategy by an additional year to lead
the authority through to Vesting Day under LGR.

Page 45



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

41.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

Reasons for Recommendation

The Corporate Strategy highlights the Council’s corporate pr
[...]
iality of Life plan to the Corporate Strategy 2024-2027 support all of the
Efficient Services Council’s identified Corporate Priorities.
Sustainable Growth

8. Recommendations
Itis RECOMMENDED that Corporate Overview Group:
a) considers the information provided outlining the Council’s progress
towards delivering the 2024-2027 Corporate Strategy
b) discusses whether the remaining Strategic Tasks in the 2024-2027
Corporate Strategy continue to be relevant, achievable and desirable to
deliver
c) highlights any additional Strategic Tasks that it would be prudent to
include in the Corporate Strategy for its remaining two years
d) extend the life of the Corporate Strategy by an additional year to lead
the authority through to Vesting Day under LGR.
For more information contact: Charlotte Caven-Atack

Assistant Director for Corporate Services

01159148278

Page 57




ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available for
Inspection:

Council — December 2023

List of appendices:

Page 58



https://rbc-modgov.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s14029/Corporate%20Strategy.pdf

Agenda Iltem 8

Corporate Overview Group
Tuesday, 24 February 2026

) Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
Rushcliffe y P g

Borough Council

Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services
1. Purpose of report

1.1. The terms of reference for the Corporate Overview Group accepted at Council
in May 2019 clearly state that a key responsibility of this Group is to:

e Create and receive feedback on work programmes for the Growth and
Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on
the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial
Strategy, Capital and Investment Strategy and Transformation and
Efficiency Programme.

1.2. Each meeting of the Corporate Overview Group considers the work
programmes for the Growth and Development, Communities, and
Governance Scrutiny Groups as well as any new Scrutiny Requests put
forward by Councillors and Officers. Th
[...]
oor Performance Identified
scrutinised because ...
. Change in Legislation or Local Policy
(please tick)
Resident Concern or Interest
v
Cabinet Recommendation
Links to the Corporate Strategy
Other (please state reason)
What outcomes are you seeking A better understanding of the evidence base and
from this scrutiny? potential impact of introducing an Article 4 Direction to

guide a future decision on this matter by Cabinet.

Page 72



Appendix Three

Work Programme 2025/26 and 2026/27— Corporate Overview Group

24 February 2026

Standing ltems

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs

o Feedback from Lead Officer

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
o Financial and Performance Management

Rolling Items

o Mid-Point Review of Corporate Strategy

xx June 2026

Standing ltems

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs

o Feedback from Lead Officer

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes

o Financial and Performance Management

Rolling Items

o Diversity Annual Report and update on the Equality and
Diversity Strategy

o Annual Update on Strategic Tasks

xx September 2026

Standing ltems

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs

o Feedback from Lead Officer

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
o Financial and Performance Management

Rolling Items

o Health and Safety Annual Report

xx November 2026

Standing Iltems

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs

o Feedback from Lead Officer

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
o Financial and Performance Management

Rolling Items

o Customer Feedback Annual Report

Work Programme 2024/25 and 2026/27 — Governance Scrutiny Group

xx June 2026

Annual Fraud Report

Annual Governance Statement (AGS)
Internal Audit Progress Report Q4
Internal Audit Annual Report

External Audit Plan

Constitution Update

Code of Conduct

Capital and Investment Strategy Outturn
Procurement Strategy

Asset Management Plan

xx September 2026

Risk Management Update
Going Concern
Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q1

Page 73




Appendix Three

Internal Audit Progress Report Q1
Statement of Accounts
External Audit Completion Report

xx December 2026

Internal Audit Progress Report Q2

Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q2
RIPA Review

Annual Audit Letter and VFM Conclusion

xx February 2027

Internal Audit Progress Report Q3

Internal Audit Strategy

Risk Management Update

Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q3
Capital and Investment Strategy 2027/28
External Annual Audit Plan

Work Programme 2025/26 and 2026/27—- Growth and Development Scrutiny

Group

Items / Reports

25 March 2026

Shared Ownership and Other Affordable Housing

xx July 2026

xx October 2026

xx January 2027

Work Programme 2025/26 and 2026/27— Communities Scrutiny Group

Items / Reports
2 April 2026 e West Bridgford Contact Point
e Carbon Management Plan Update
xx July 2026 .
xx October 2026 e Review of debt collection agents by RBC
xx January 2027 o

Page 74




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2025
	4 Financial and Performance Management
	5 Mid-point Review of the Corporate Strategy
	8 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 1 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 2 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 3 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2026 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), T Combellack, M Gaunt and L Plant 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Assistant Director of Corporate 

Services 
 K Brennan Finance Business Partner 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors H Parekh and D Simms 
  
  

 
24 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
25 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2025 were approved and 

signed by the Chair. 
 

26 Financial and Performance Management 
  

The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the Q3 financial monitoring for 
2025/26 and advised the Group that the Council continues to to face significant 
challenges including rising costs, increased demands for services and the need 
to balance its budgets while maintaining service quality. In addition, policy 
changes and Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), has added further cost 
pressures and demands on officer resources.  
 
The Group were informed of the projected net revenue efficiencies and the 
significant variances arising from additional investment interest, unallocated 
contingency budget, additional grants and savings in Neighbourhoods and 
Streetwise. It was noted that any savings were offset by a reduction in planning 
income resulting from a reduced demand. Appendix A of the report provided 
the proposals to carry budget forward into 2026/27 and to earmark funding for 
additional cost pressures and the financial challenges around LGR and Simpler 
Recycling as previously reported. 



 

 

 
The Group were informed of a projected capital underspend the majority of 
which is due to capital budget programme reprofiling and will be requested to 
be carried forward at the year end. The significant underspends highlighted in 
the report related to land acquisition for carbon offsetting, Rushcliffe Oaks PV 
works, highways and verge enhancements and Edwalton Golf Course 
enhancements following flood mitigation works.  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner informed the Group that the Q3 position 
of the Special expenses budget provides a projected expenditure of £1.7k 
above budget, however at Q2 this was reported as a £19k overspend, works to 
Bridgfield fencing have been capitalised and the saving against this budget has 
offset the previously reported overspends.  
 
In concluding the Senior Finance Business Partner advised the Group the 
revenue position remains relatively healthy and the position on capital is 
positive and while long term capital resources are diminishing, it is anticipated 
that there will be no need to externally borrow this financial year. However, it 
was noted that existing budgets are under pressure from inflation and rising 
costs of labour and resources. The focus remains on delivering the capital 
programme alongside the demands of LGR.  
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented the Q3 performance 
monitoring of the Corporate Strategy 2024-27, advising the Group that four of 
the fourteen strategic tasks are compete and the majority of the remainder 
have reached 50% progress, indicating they are on target for completion by the 
end of the strategic period. A full corporate scorecard was provided at 
Appendix G of the report. 
 
The Group were advised that 9 of the performance indicators had missed their 
targets as follows: 
 

• Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting 

• Number of fly tipping cases 

• Percentage of recycling contamination rate  

• Cumulative number of successful homelessness prevention outcomes 

• Number of leisure centre users – public 

• Level of income generated through letting property owned by the Council 
but not occupied by the Council 

• Percentage of expected Cuncillors attending in-person training events this 
year 

• Income generated from community buildings 

• Number of missed bins (residual dry recycling, glass and garden waste0 
reported 

 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services advised the Group that overall 
performance was satisfactory and there are no real concerns. 
 
Councillor Combellack commented on the capital contingency budget position 
and the assumption that LGR will go ahead and questioned if for any reason it 
wasn’t to go ahead will the Council’s capital resources remain efficient enough 
to continue to invest in its assets without having to externally borrow. The 



 

 

Senior Finance Business Partner explained that to continue with the Capital 
Programme the Council would potentially need to borrow in the future. With 
regards to the Capital Programme and LGR, this would merge into the new 
authority which for it to continue would likely need to borrow.  
 
Councillor Plant commented on the Asylum Dispersal Grant and whether this 
funding was ring fenced just for Asylum Dispersal. The Senior Finance 
Business Partner advised that this grant was not ring fenced. 
 
Councillor Plant asked a specific question relating to Special Expenses and 
asked if the original overspend was due to the new barrier put in place on 
Bridgford Field. She was advised that the overspend was to cover increased 
security from anti-social behaviour and the new barrier. 
 
Councillor Plant commented on the performance of Rushcliffe Oaks and was 
pleased to see the facilities potential to out-perform its target this year.  
 
The Chair asked a specific question relating to salary savings at Streetwise 
and whether this was due to using less agency staff. The Senior Finance 
Business Partner explained that there had been savings on salaries following 
the insourcing of the business back in the Council’s control, however due to 
staff absence there is still a requirement to use agency staff.  
 
The Chair commented on the performance indicators relating to household 
waste recycling percentages being down and whether this was a reflection of 
the new government legislation around simpler recycling and whether an 
increase in contamination was due to these changes and changes to resident’s 
behaviours around recycling. The Chair suggested simpler recycling as a 
potential item for future scrutiny. 
 
The Chair also commented on the reduction of leisure centre users and 
whether the figures provided in this report included the post-Christmas influx. 
He also asked whether the refurbishment and subsequent temporary closures 
at Cotgrave and Keyworth leisure centre had any influence on the decline in 
usage. The Chair also suggested leisure centre usage as a potential item for 
future scrutiny. 
 
With regards to recycling the Assistant Director for Corporate Services 
explained that the contamination rate of 12.7% was below the national average 
of 17% and that Rushcliffe was one of the best within Nottinghamshire. She 
also explained that there were more recycling changes to come in April 2026 
which our investigations have shown will effectively eliminate much of this 
contamination. With further changes in 2027 including food waste and that the 
new simpler recycling practices will be heavily prescribed by central 
government and that it would take 2 to 3 years before it makes any significant 
difference therefore to scrutinise it before then would not be advised. The 
Group also noted that the Council has provided much communication on its 
website and social media platforms around simpler recycling and the upcoming 
edition of Rushcliffe Reports will provide residents with lots of information about 
the changes. 
 
With regards to leisure centre usage the Assistant Director for Corporate 



 

 

Services advised that this is a good topic for scrutiny, however, perhaps wait 
until the Q4 report to see if figures have improved from the post-Christmas 
influx and leisure facilities at Cotgrave and Keyworth working at full capacity 
after their recent refurbishments. 
 
Councillor Gaunt commented on the reduction of green bin recycling and 
whether the dry summer of 2025 had any influence on the volume of green 
waste. He also asked whether there was an option for residents to pay for the 
removal of green waste half yearly instead of subscribing to a full year. The 
Assistant Director for Corporate Services advised that it is an annual fixed fee 
for a green waste bin no matter when you pay into the scheme. 
 
Councillor Williams suggested that recycling percentages be separated for 
future reporting purposes i.e. Blue, Green and Glass. 
 
Cllr Plant commented on the East Leake Leisure Centre contract coming to an 
end in 2027 and what was the safeguard that the centre will be left in a suitable 
state for handover to the next contractor. The Assistant Director for Corporate 
Services explained that it was in their contract to and their responsibility to 
handover the centre in a good state and that this was being monitored by 
officers.  
 
Councillor Plant asked if East Leake Leisure Centre was busy and could data 
around its usage be provided for the Group to compare with the Council’s other 
centres.  
 
Councillor Plant also asked if information could be provided on the Warm 
Homes grants around how many homes have benefited from it and at what 
cost.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Overview Group considered: 
 
a) The projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.304m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given in Appendix A and 
paragraph 4.1 

 
b) The projected capital budget efficiencies of £2.043m including the budget 

changes in Appendix D 
 
c) The projected overspend on Special Expenses of £1.7k (paragraph 4.7) 
 
d) For performance exceptions to judge whether further information is required 
 

27 Mid-point Review of the Corporate Strategy 
 

 The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented the Mid-point Review 
of the Corporate Strategy 2024-2027, which provided an update on progress of 
the strategic tasks within the council’s four key priorities of Quality of Life, 
Efficient Services, Sustainable Growth and The Environment. It was noted that 
the Council was now two-years through the delivery of the four-year Strategy, 
and the Group were asked to consider whether the objectives set by the 
Council in December 2023 remain relevant, achievable and desirable against 



 

 

the backdrop of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
The report highlighted some of the key achievements and the Council’s 
financial position. The Group were asked to consider extending the current 
Corporate Strategy by a further 12-month period to March 2028 which would 
lead to vesting day of the new authority under the LGR proposals.  
 
Councillor Combellack asked whether amendments could be made to the 
strategy. The Assistant Director for Corporate Services explained the strategy 
was a live document and yes tasks can be added or removed during its 
operational monitoring, adding the Council should have a clearer idea around 
what’s on the horizon with regards to LGR within the next six months. 
 
Councillor Gaunt raised some concerns in respect of the review of the 
Council’s assets and the sale of assets as identified through the asset review, 
reported to and approved by the Asset Management Group and Cabinet and 
asked whether this should be a Council decision. The Assistant Director for 
Corporate Services explained that there are strict rules and governance around 
the acquisition and sale of assets now that the Council is actively undertaking 
LGR.  
 
Councillor Plant asked a specific question relating to the Ratcliffe on Soar 
Power Station and whether there had been any further movement on this and 
asked what community leadership meant in context to the site’s development. 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services explained the community 
leadership involved local parishes, the landowner Uniper, EMCCA and 
businesses to influence the delivery of the site. It was noted that a briefing note 
from the East Midlands Freeport was circulated in December and that a further 
scrutiny request has been submitted for the item to come back to Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) Considered the information provided outlining the Council’s progress 

towards delivering the 2024-2027 Corporate Strategy  
 
b) Discussed whether the remaining Strategic Tasks in the 2024-2027 

Corporate Strategy continue to be relevant, achievable and desirable to 
deliver 

 
c) Highlighted any additional Strategic Tasks that it would be prudent to 

include in the Corporate Strategy for its remaining two years 
 
d) Approved extending the life of the Corporate Strategy by an additional yea 

to lead the authority through to Vesting Day under LGR 
 

28 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
 

 Councillor Combellack, Chair of Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
provided feedback from the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group meeting 
held on 28 January 2026, where the Group were asked to consider and 
comment on the Council’s Asset Management Strategy and Plan.  



 

 

 
Councillor Combellack advised the Group that the Council has a 
comprehensive delivery of services and complimented the success made by 
Rushcliffe Oaks and the excellent return on investments from the Co-op in 
Ladybay and the property at Coalville. Councillor Combellack highlighted the 
recent purchase of land for carbon offsetting and the proposals to plant a wood 
including an orchard and wetland area.  
 
Councillor Combellack advised the next meeting of Growth and Development 
Group will consider Affordable Housing and Shared Ownership. However, she 
did raise concerns about the scrutiny process and that Park Homes would not 
be included in the discussion, adding that she has been asked to raise a 
separate scrutiny request for Park Homes.  
 
Councillor Gaunt, Vice Chair for Governance Scrutiny Group provided 
feedback from the Governance Scrutiny meeting held on 5 February 2026, 
where the Group considered the Council’s Internal and External Audits, Capital 
and Investment Strategy and Risk Management. Councillor Gaunt advised 
there was much discussion around some of the Council’s risk management 
systems and in particular comments were raised around the Council’s cloud-
based IT systems, the asylum relocation scheme, staff retention and budgetary 
provision in respect of LGR and the Gamston/Tollerton SPD and the risk of the 
site not coming forward for development. With regards to the Capital and 
Investment Strategy Councillor Gaunt advised that the Group discussed S106 
and CIL funding and using these reserves to offset internal borrowing.  
 
Councillor Plant, Vice Chair for Communities Scrutiny Group provided feedback 
from the Communities Scrutiny Group meeting held on 22 January 2026, 
where the Group considered the Asylum Dispersal Scheme with external 
representation from the Home Office and SERCO working in the Borough. 
Councillor Plant advised that the Group were provided with an overview of the 
asylum dispersal system and the legislation of homes of Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO’s) and she felt the external representative’s responses had been honest.  
However, the meeting had been closed to the public which some members had 
not been happy about. It was also noted the minutes had been circulated 
publicly and members concerns had been addressed but not resolved.  
 

29 Feedback from Lead Officers 
 

 The Assistant Director for Corporate Services gave her apologies to Councillor 
Combellack as the Chair of Growth and Development Scrutiny Group for the 
misunderstanding that Park Homes could be included in the Affordable 
Housing and Shared Ownership item going to Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group.  
 
The Group were also advised that the recent Communities Scrutiny Group was 
closed to the public at the request of the Home Office and SERCO due to the 
sensitivity of the Asylum Disposal Scheme and if the meeting had of been open 
then the Home Office and SERCO would not have attended.  It was 
considered, on this occasion, more important to have the opportunity to 
scrutinise this particular topic than to have the meeting opened to the public.  
 



 

 

30 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

 Four scrutiny requests had been submitted for consideration as follows: 
 
Metropolitan and Trent Valley Housing (repeat request), submitted by 
Councillor Parekh. Councillor Parekh in her request had stated that there had 
been many unanswered questions from the previous meeting with MTVH and 
felt the topic needed further scrutiny to allow MTVH to provide their response. 
 
The Group agreed for the request to come forward for scrutiny and for it to be 
scheduled into the Communities Scrutiny Group work programme in October 
2026.   
 
East Midlands Freeport (repeat request), submitted by Councillor Combellack.  
 
The Group agreed for the request to come forward for scrutiny and for it to be 
scheduled into the Growth and Development Scrutiny work programme in July 
2026. 
 
Road Sweeping, its effectiveness and efficiency, submitted by Councillor 
Gowland. It was noted that there is a County Council element to road 
sweeping, however, Councillor Guant suggested the Council could scrutinise 
the Boroughs influence around street cleansing. 
 
The Group agreed for the request to come forward for scrutiny and for it to be 
scheduled into a future meeting of Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 
Article 4 Direction, submitted by Officers from Cabinet on 10 February 2026. 
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services explained that the Article 4 
Direction needed to be considered at the July meeting of Communities Scrutiny 
Group in line with the Cabinet recommendation. She added that she expected 
a request for scrutiny to take place at the same meeting for two policy related 
changes that are being proposed as part of the March Budget and asked the 
Group to agree these in principle so that space on the agenda could be 
reserved. She reassured the Group that scrutiny requests outlining Key lines of 
Enquiry would be available at the June meeting of Corporate Overview Group.  
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services advised the Group that as the 
Strategic Tasks had been discussed at this meeting these would not be 
reported at the meeting of Corporate Overview in June 2026 and for an update 
and review to be scheduled in a year’s time.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) Considered any additional items for scrutiny from current Cabinet Forward 

Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital and 
Investment Strategy and Transformation and Efficiency Programme 
(Appendix One) 

 
b) Determine any additional topics to be included in a scrutiny group work 

programme for 2026/27 for each of the scrutiny groups as presented on 



 

 

newly submitted scrutiny requests (Appendix Two) 
 
c) Review the current work programme for each of the scrutiny groups 

(Appendix Three) 
 
Work Programme 2026/27 Corporate Overview Group  
 

XX June 2026 • Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

• Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report and Update on 

the Equality and Diversity Strategy  

XX September 2026 • Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

• Rolling Items 
o Health and Safety Annual Report  

XX November 2026 • Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

• Rolling Items 
o Customer Feedback Annual Report  

XX February 2027 • Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairs 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

• Rolling Items 
o Corporate Strategy Update on Strategic 

Tasks  

 
Work Programme 2026/27 Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

XX June 2026 • Annual Fraud Report 

• Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

• Internal Audit Annual Report 

• Code of Conduct 

• Investment Property Review 

• Constitution Update 



 

 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Outturn Q4 

• Asset Management Plan 

• Procurement Strategy  

XX September 2026 • Risk Management Update 

• Going Concern 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q1 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

XX November 2026 • Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q2 

• RIPA Report  

XX February 2027 • Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

• Internal Audit Strategy  

• External Audit annual Plan 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Q3 

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2027/28 

• Risk Management Update  

 
Work Programme 2025/26 and 2026/27 Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group  
 

25 March 2026  • Shared Ownership and Other Affordable 
Housing 

XX July 2026 • East Midlands Freeport (Update) 

XX October 2026 • Nothing on the Programme 

XX January 2027 • Nothing on the Programme 

XX March 2027 • Nothing on the Programme 

 
Work Programme 2025/26 and 2026/27 Communities Scrutiny Group  
 

2 April 2026 • Carbon Management Plan (Update) 

• West Bridgford Contact Point 

XX July 2026 • Article 4 Direction  

• Council Tax Policy Changes (second homes 
premiums and discounts for terminally ill 
residents)  

XX October 2026 • Metropolitan Trent Valley Housing (Update) 

XX January 2027 • Review of Debt Collection Agents 

• Road Sweeping  

XX April 2027 • Nothing on the Programme 

 
 
 
 
Actions 24 February 2026 
 

Minute No Action  Officer Responsible 

26 Councillor Plant requested a 
breakdown of usage figures for East 
Leake leisure centre in comparison 
to the Council’s other leisure centres  

Team Manager for 
Leisure Contracts  



 

 

26 Councillor Plant requested details 
on the warm homes grant including 
costs and how many residents have 
benefited from the grant 

Senior Financial 
Business Parter  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


